
JOURNAL OF THE

1872

SEPTEMBER 12T105.13
Long
Lowey
Lucas
Maloney
Mann
Manton
Margolies-

Mezvinsky
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
Mazzoli
McCandless
McCloskey
McCollum
McCrery
McDade
McDermott
McHale
McHugh
McInnis
McKeon
McKinney
McMillan
McNulty
Meehan
Meek
Menendez
Meyers
Mfume
Mica
Michel
Mineta
Moakley
Molinari
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moran
Morella
Murtha
Neal (MA)
Neal (NC)
Nussle
Oberstar
Obey
Olver
Ortiz
Orton
Oxley

Packard
Pallone
Parker
Pastor
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pelosi
Peterson (FL)
Peterson (MN)
Pickle
Pomeroy
Porter
Poshard
Price (NC)
Pryce (OH)
Quillen
Quinn
Rahall
Ravenel
Reed
Regula
Richardson
Rogers
Rose
Rowland
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Sabo
Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Sawyer
Schenk
Schiff
Schroeder
Schumer
Scott
Sharp
Shaw
Shays
Shepherd
Shuster
Sisisky
Skaggs
Skeen
Skelton
Slaughter
Smith (IA)
Smith (NJ)

Smith (TX)
Snowe
Solomon
Spence
Spratt
Stark
Stearns
Stokes
Strickland
Studds
Stump
Stupak
Swift
Talent
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Taylor (NC)
Tejeda
Thomas (CA)
Thompson
Thornton
Thurman
Torkildsen
Torres
Traficant
Tucker
Unsoeld
Valentine
Vento
Visclosky
Volkmer
Vucanovich
Walsh
Waters
Watt
Weldon
Wheat
Whitten
Williams
Wilson
Wise
Wolf
Woolsey
Wyden
Wynn
Young (AK)
Young (FL)

NAYS—61

Allard
Archer
Armey
Bachus (AL)
Ballenger
Barca
Barrett (WI)
Barton
Boehner
Bunning
Burton
Buyer
Castle
Coble
Combest
Cox
Crane
Crapo
Doolittle
Duncan
Ehlers

Fawell
Franks (NJ)
Gekas
Gingrich
Goss
Hall (TX)
Hancock
Hefley
Herger
Hoekstra
Inglis
Istook
Johnson, Sam
Klug
Knollenberg
Kyl
Linder
Manzullo
Miller (FL)
Minge
Moorhead

Myers
Paxon
Penny
Petri
Pombo
Ramstad
Roberts
Roemer
Rohrabacher
Roukema
Royce
Saxton
Schaefer
Sensenbrenner
Smith (MI)
Upton
Walker
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—60

Ackerman
Baker (LA)
Barcia
Becerra
Blackwell
Bryant
Camp
Clinger
Condit
Conyers
Cooper
Coppersmith
DeFazio
Derrick
Dickey
Dornan
Dreier
Engel
Ford (MI)
Gallo

Glickman
Grams
Hastings
Hefner
Huffington
Inhofe
Kaptur
Kopetski
Laughlin
Lewis (FL)
Machtley
McCurdy
Miller (CA)
Mink
Murphy
Nadler
Owens
Pickett
Portman
Rangel

Reynolds
Ridge
Ros-Lehtinen
Rostenkowski
Roth
Santorum
Serrano
Slattery
Smith (OR)
Stenholm
Sundquist
Swett
Synar
Thomas (WY)
Torricelli
Towns
Velazquez
Washington
Waxman
Yates

So the conference report was agreed
to.

T105.13 AMENDMENTS IN DISAGREEMENT

The House then proceeded to the con-
sideration of the following amend-
ments of the Senate reported in dis-
agreement numbered 1, 5, 11, 14, 17, 19,
20, 28, 30, 32, 33, 38, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52,
53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 64, 65, 66, 71, 72, 77,
80, 82, 84, 86, 87, 97, 98, 100, 103, 104, 105,
111 117, and 123.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, by unani-
mous consent, the following amend-
ments of the Senate numbered 1, 11, 17,
32, 33, 38, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 65,
66, 77, 80, 82, 86, 97, 103, 104, and 105 were
considered en bloc.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendments of the Senate numbered 1,
11, 17, 32, 33, 38, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54,
55, 65, 66, 77, 80, 82, 86, 97, 103, 104, and
105, and concurred therein.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 5
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert the following: ‘‘$355,612,000’’.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 14
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following: ‘‘to be
added to and merged with the foregoing
amounts there shall be up to $400,000,000 of
amounts of budget authority (and contract
authority) reserved or obligated in prior
years for the development or acquisition
costs of public housing (including public
housing for Indian families), for moderniza-
tion of existing public housing projects (in-
cluding such projects for Indian families),
and, except as herein provided, for programs
under section 8 of the Act (42 U.S.C. 1437f),
which are recaptured during fiscal year 1995
or are unobligated as of September 30, 1994;
and up to $1,000,000 of transfers of unobli-
gated balances from the Urban Development
Action Grants program: Provided further,
That

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 19
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment, insert the following: ‘‘$2,785,582,000’’.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 20
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed in said
amendment, insert the following: ‘‘:Provided
further, That of the total amount provided
for rental assistance, a total of up to
$400,000,000 may be made available for new
programs subject to enactment into law of
applicable authorizing legislation’’.

Mr. STOKES moved that the House
recede from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 28
and concur therein with the following
amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following: ‘‘: Provided
further, That notwithstanding the language
preceding the first proviso of this paragraph,

$289,500,000 shall be used for special purpose
grants in accordance with the terms and con-
ditions specified for such grants in the com-
mittee of conference report and statement of
the managers (H. Rept. No. 103–715) accom-
panying H.R. 4624, except for the grant of
$500,000 for the Earth Conservatory for the
acquisition of land near Wilkes-Barre, PA’’.

Pending consideration of said mo-
tion,

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
McNULTY, pursuant to clause 1(b),
rule XXVIII, divided the time for de-
bate equally among Messrs. STOKES,
BROWN and FAWELL.

After debate,
By unanimous consent, the previous

question was ordered.
The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said motion?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

MCNULTY, announced that the yeas
had it.

Mr. FAWELL objected to the vote on
the ground that a quorum was not
present and not voting.

A quorum not being present,
The roll was called under clause 4,

rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 189When there appeared ! Nays ...... 180

T105.14 [Roll No. 418]

YEAS—189

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Applegate
Bacchus (FL)
Barlow
Bateman
Bentley
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Bishop
Blute
Boehlert
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brooks
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Byrne
Calvert
Cardin
Carr
Chapman
Clay
Clayton
Clyburn
Coleman
Collins (GA)
Collins (IL)
Collins (MI)
Conyers
Coyne
Cramer
Darden
de la Garza
DeLauro
Dellums
Diaz-Balart
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Durbin
Eshoo
Evans
Ewing
Farr
Fazio
Fields (LA)
Filner
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (TN)
Fowler
Frank (MA)
Frost

Furse
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Gibbons
Gilman
Gonzalez
Gordon
Green
Gutierrez
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamburg
Hansen
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hobson
Hochbrueckner
Hoke
Holden
Houghton
Hoyer
Hughes
Jacobs
Jefferson
Johnson, E.B.
Johnston
Kanjorski
Kennedy
Kennelly
Kildee
Klink
Kreidler
LaFalce
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (GA)
Livingston
Lowey
Manton
Margolies-

Mezvinsky
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
Mazzoli
McCandless
McCloskey
McDade
McDermott
McHale
McKinney
McNulty
Meehan
Meek
Menendez
Mfume
Mineta

Moakley
Molinari
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moran
Morella
Murtha
Myers
Neal (MA)
Oberstar
Obey
Olver
Ortiz
Orton
Packard
Pallone
Pastor
Payne (NJ)
Pelosi
Peterson (FL)
Pickle
Pomeroy
Price (NC)
Quillen
Quinn
Rahall
Reed
Regula
Richardson
Rogers
Rose
Rowland
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Sabo
Sawyer
Schenk
Schiff
Schumer
Scott
Sharp
Shepherd
Sisisky
Skaggs
Skeen
Skelton
Slaughter
Smith (IA)
Smith (NJ)
Snowe
Spence
Stokes
Strickland
Studds
Stupak
Swift



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

1873

1994 T105.14
Taylor (NC)
Tejeda
Thompson
Thornton
Thurman
Torkildsen
Torres
Traficant

Tucker
Unsoeld
Visclosky
Vucanovich
Walsh
Waters
Watt
Wheat

Whitten
Williams
Wise
Woolsey
Wyden
Young (AK)

NAYS—180

Allard
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Archer
Armey
Bachus (AL)
Baesler
Baker (CA)
Ballenger
Barca
Barrett (NE)
Barrett (WI)
Bartlett
Barton
Beilenson
Bereuter
Bilirakis
Bliley
Boehner
Bonilla
Brewster
Browder
Brown (CA)
Bunning
Burton
Buyer
Callahan
Canady
Cantwell
Castle
Clement
Coble
Combest
Costello
Cox
Crane
Crapo
Cunningham
Danner
Deal
DeLay
Deutsch
Dooley
Doolittle
Duncan
Dunn
Edwards (TX)
Ehlers
Emerson
English
Everett
Fawell
Fields (TX)
Fingerhut
Fish
Franks (CT)
Franks (NJ)
Gallegly
Gekas

Geren
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gingrich
Glickman
Goodlatte
Goodling
Goss
Grandy
Greenwood
Gunderson
Hamilton
Hancock
Harman
Hastert
Hayes
Hefley
Herger
Hoagland
Hoekstra
Horn
Hunter
Hutchinson
Hutto
Hyde
Inglis
Inslee
Istook
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (GA)
Johnson (SD)
Johnson, Sam
Kasich
Kim
King
Kingston
Kleczka
Klein
Klug
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kyl
Lambert
Lancaster
LaRocco
Lazio
Leach
Lehman
Levin
Levy
Lewis (KY)
Lightfoot
Linder
Lipinski
Lloyd
Long
Lucas
Maloney
Mann
Manzullo

McCollum
McCrery
McHugh
McInnis
McKeon
Meyers
Mica
Michel
Miller (FL)
Minge
Moorhead
Nussle
Oxley
Parker
Paxon
Payne (VA)
Penny
Peterson (MN)
Petri
Pombo
Porter
Poshard
Pryce (OH)
Ramstad
Ravenel
Roberts
Roemer
Rohrabacher
Roukema
Royce
Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Saxton
Schaefer
Schroeder
Sensenbrenner
Shaw
Shays
Shuster
Smith (MI)
Smith (TX)
Spratt
Stearns
Stump
Talent
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Thomas (CA)
Upton
Valentine
Vento
Volkmer
Walker
Weldon
Wolf
Young (FL)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—65

Baker (LA)
Barcia
Becerra
Blackwell
Bryant
Camp
Clinger
Condit
Cooper
Coppersmith
DeFazio
Derrick
Dickey
Dornan
Dreier
Edwards (CA)
Engel
Ford (MI)
Gallo
Grams
Hastings
Hefner

Huffington
Inhofe
Kaptur
Kopetski
Lantos
Laughlin
Lewis (FL)
Machtley
McCurdy
McMillan
Miller (CA)
Mink
Murphy
Nadler
Neal (NC)
Owens
Pickett
Portman
Rangel
Reynolds
Ridge
Ros-Lehtinen

Rostenkowski
Roth
Santorum
Serrano
Slattery
Smith (OR)
Solomon
Stark
Stenholm
Sundquist
Swett
Synar
Thomas (WY)
Torricelli
Towns
Velazquez
Washington
Waxman
Wilson
Wynn
Yates

So the motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 28 with an amendment was
agreed to.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 30
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed in said amend-
ment, insert the following: ‘‘$2,536,000,000.’’

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 51
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said
amendment, insert the following:

The United States Housing Act of 1937 is
amended in each of sections 6(c)(4)(A)(ii) and
8(d)(1)(A)(ii), by striking ‘‘and (V)’’ and in-
serting in lieu thereof the following: ‘‘(V) as-
sisting families that include one or more
adult members who are employed; and (VI)’’;
and in sections 6(c)(4)(A)(ii) and 8(d)(1)(A)(ii),
by inserting after the final semicolon in each
the following: ‘‘subclause (V) shall be effec-
tive only during fiscal year 1995;’’.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 56
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows:

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103–124, $1,730,000 are
rescinded immediately upon enactment of
this Act.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 58
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said
amendment, insert the following:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS FUNDS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For grants, loans, and technical assistance
to qualifying community development lend-
ers, and administrative expenses of the
Fund, $125,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 1996: Provided, That of the
funds made available under this heading, up
to $10,000,000 may be used for the cost of di-
rect loans, and up to $1,000,000 may be used
for administrative expenses to carry out the
direct loan program: Provided further, That
the cost of direct loans, including the cost of
modifying such loans, shall be defined as in
section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974: Provided further, That these funds are
available to subsidize gross obligations for
the principal amount of direct loans not to
exceed $75,815,000: Provided further, That not
more than $39,000,000 of the funds made
available under this heading may be used for
programs and activities authorized in sec-
tion 114 of the Community Development
Banking and Financial Institutions Act of
1994.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 60
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter stricken and proposed
by said amendment, insert the following:
‘‘$575,000,000, of which $386,212,000 is available
for obligation for the period September 1,
1995 through August 31, 1996.’’

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the

amendment of the Senate numbered 64
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following: ‘‘: Provided
further, That not more than $14,175,000 of the
$145,900,000 for the National Service Trust
shall be for educational awards authorized
under section 129(b) of the subtitle C of title
I of the Act.’’

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 71
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following:

‘‘RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

‘‘For research and development activities,
including procurement of laboratory equip-
ment and supplies; other operating expenses
in support of research and development; and
construction, alteration, repair, rehabilita-
tion and renovation of facilities, not to ex-
ceed $75,000 per project; $350,000,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 1996: Pro-
vided, That not more than $55,000,000 of these
funds shall be available for procurement of
laboratory equipment, supplies, and other
operating expenses in support of research
and development.’’

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 72
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following:

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE

For abatement, control, and compliance
activities, including hire of passenger motor
vehicles; hire, maintenance, and operation of
aircraft; purchase of reprints; library mem-
berships in societies or associations which
issue publications to members only or at a
price to members lower than to subscribers
who are not members; construction, alter-
ation, repair, rehabilitation, and renovation
of facilities, not to exceed $75,000 per project;
and not to exceed $6,000 for official reception
and representation expenses; $1,417,000,000, to
remain available until September 30, 1996:
Provided, That not more than $304,722,500 of
these funds shall be available for operating
expenses: Provided further, That none of the
funds appropriated under this head shall be
available to the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration pursuant to sec-
tion 118(h)(3) of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, as amended: Provided further,
That from funds appropriated under this
heading, the Administrator may make
grants to federally recognized Indian govern-
ments for the development of multimedia en-
vironmental programs.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 84
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following:

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE/STATE REVOLVING
FUND

For necessary expenses for capitalization
grants for State revolving funds to support
water infrastructure financing, and to carry
out the purposes of the Federal Water Pollu-
tion Control Act, as amended, and the Water
Quality Act of 1987, $2,962,000,000, to remain
available until expended, of which $22,500,000
shall be for making grants under section
104(b)(3) of the Federal Water Pollution Con-



JOURNAL OF THE

1874

SEPTEMBER 12T105.15
trol Act, as amended; $100,000,000 shall be for
making grants under section 319 of the Fed-
eral Water Pollution Control Act, as amend-
ed, and shall be available only upon enact-
ment of clean water authorizing legislation,
but if no such legislation is enacted by No-
vember 1, 1994, these funds shall immediately
be available; $52,500,000 shall be for section
510 of the Water Quality Act of 1987;
$70,000,000 shall be for making grants under
section 1443(a) of the Public Health Service
Act; and, notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, $781,800,000 shall be available
upon enactment of clean water authorizing
legislation, but if no such legislation is en-
acted by November 1, 1994, the funds shall
then be available for making grants for the
construction of wastewater treatment facili-
ties in accordance with the terms and condi-
tions specified for such grants in House Re-
port 103–715: Provided, That notwithstanding
any other provision of law, $500,000,000 made
available under this heading in Public Law
103–124, and earmarked to not become avail-
able until May 31, 1994, which date was ex-
tended to September 30, 1994, in Public Law
103–211, shall be available upon enactment of
clean water authorizing legislation, but if no
such legislation is enacted by September 30,
1994, these funds shall then be available for
making grants for the construction of waste-
water treatment facilities in accordance
with the terms and conditions specified for
such grants in House Report 103–715: Provided
further, That notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law, $1,235,200,000 shall be available
upon enactment of clean water state revolv-
ing fund authorizing legislation, but if no
such legislation is enacted by November 1,
1994, these funds shall immediately be avail-
able for making capitalization grants under
title VI of the Federal Water Pollution Con-
trol Act, as amended: Provided further, That
the grant awarded from funds appropriated
under the paragraph with the heading ‘‘Con-
struction grants’’ in title III of the Depart-
ments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and
Urban Development, and Independent Agen-
cies Appropriations Act, 1990 (103 Stat. 858),
for construction of wastewater treatment fa-
cilities for the towns of Ware Shoals and
Honea Path, South Carolina, and would in-
clude, but would not be limited to, the con-
struction of a connector sewer line, consist-
ing of a main trunk line and four pump sta-
tions for the town of Honea Path, South
Carolina, to the wastewater treatment facil-
ity in the town of Ware Shoals, South Caro-
lina, the upgrade and expansion of the Ware
Shoals wastewater treatment plant, and the
demolition of the Chiquala Mill Lagoon, the
Clatworthy Lagoon, the Corner Creek La-
goon, and the Still Branch Lagoon.

Mr. STOKES moved that the House
insist on its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 87.

Pending consideration of said mo-
tion,

Mr. BOEHNER moved that the House
recede from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 87
and concur therein.

After debate,
By unanimous consent, the previous

question was ordered.
The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said motion

to recede from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 87
and concur therein?

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
MCNULTY, announced that the nays
had it.

Mr. BOEHNER objected to the vote
on the ground that a quorum was not
present and not voting.

A quorum not being present,
The roll was called under clause 4,

rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 222When there appeared ! Nays ...... 148

T105.15 [Roll No. 419]

YEAS—222

Allard
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Archer
Armey
Bachus (AL)
Baesler
Baker (CA)
Ballenger
Barca
Barlow
Barrett (NE)
Barrett (WI)
Bartlett
Barton
Bentley
Bereuter
Bilbray
Bilirakis
Boehner
Bonilla
Borski
Brooks
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Bunning
Burton
Buyer
Byrne
Callahan
Calvert
Canady
Cantwell
Cardin
Castle
Chapman
Coble
Coleman
Collins (GA)
Combest
Costello
Cox
Cunningham
Danner
de la Garza
Deal
DeLay
Deutsch
Diaz-Balart
Dooley
Dunn
Edwards (TX)
Ehlers
Emerson
Evans
Everett
Ewing
Fawell
Fazio
Fields (LA)
Fields (TX)
Filner
Fingerhut
Fish
Fowler
Franks (CT)
Franks (NJ)
Frost
Gallegly
Gekas
Geren
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Gingrich

Glickman
Goodling
Goss
Green
Greenwood
Gunderson
Hall (TX)
Hancock
Hansen
Harman
Hastert
Hayes
Hefley
Hinchey
Hoagland
Hobson
Hochbrueckner
Hoekstra
Hoke
Holden
Horn
Hoyer
Hunter
Hutto
Inglis
Inslee
Istook
Jefferson
Johnson (GA)
Johnson, E. B.
Johnson, Sam
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kasich
Kildee
Kim
King
Kingston
Kleczka
Klein
Klink
Klug
Knollenberg
Kreidler
LaFalce
Lazio
Leach
Lehman
Levy
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (GA)
Lewis (KY)
Lightfoot
Linder
Lipinski
Livingston
Lucas
Maloney
Mann
Manzullo
Margolies-

Mezvinsky
Martinez
Mazzoli
McCandless
McCollum
McCrery
McHale
McInnis
McKeon
Menendez
Meyers
Mfume
Mica
Michel

Miller (FL)
Minge
Molinari
Montgomery
Moorhead
Moran
Myers
Nussle
Ortiz
Oxley
Packard
Pallone
Parker
Peterson (MN)
Petri
Pickle
Pombo
Pomeroy
Poshard
Pryce (OH)
Rahall
Regula
Richardson
Roberts
Rogers
Rohrabacher
Rose
Roukema
Rowland
Roybal-Allard
Royce
Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Saxton
Schaefer
Schiff
Sensenbrenner
Shaw
Shepherd
Shuster
Skeen
Skelton
Slaughter
Smith (MI)
Smith (NJ)
Smith (TX)
Spence
Stearns
Strickland
Stupak
Talent
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Taylor (NC)
Tejeda
Thomas (CA)
Thompson
Thornton
Thurman
Traficant
Upton
Vento
Vucanovich
Walker
Weldon
Williams
Wise
Wolf
Wyden
Young (AK)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NAYS—148

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Andrews (ME)
Applegate
Bacchus (FL)
Barcia
Bateman
Beilenson
Berman
Bevill
Bishop

Bliley
Blute
Boehlert
Bonior
Boucher
Brewster
Browder
Brown (CA)
Carr
Clay
Clayton

Clement
Clyburn
Collins (IL)
Collins (MI)
Conyers
Coyne
Cramer
Crane
Crapo
Darden
DeLauro

Dellums
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Doolittle
Duncan
Durbin
English
Eshoo
Farr
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (TN)
Frank (MA)
Furse
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Gibbons
Gonzalez
Goodlatte
Gordon
Gutierrez
Hamburg
Hamilton
Herger
Hilliard
Houghton
Hughes
Hutchinson
Hyde
Jacobs
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (SD)
Johnston
Kennedy
Kennelly
Kolbe
Kyl
Lambert

Lancaster
LaRocco
Levin
Lloyd
Long
Lowey
Manton
Markey
Matsui
McCloskey
McDade
McDermott
McHugh
McKinney
McNulty
Meehan
Meek
Mineta
Moakley
Mollohan
Morella
Murtha
Neal (MA)
Neal (NC)
Oberstar
Obey
Olver
Orton
Pastor
Paxon
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pelosi
Penny
Peterson (FL)
Porter
Price (NC)
Quillen
Quinn

Ramstad
Reed
Roemer
Rush
Sabo
Sawyer
Schenk
Schroeder
Schumer
Scott
Sharp
Shays
Sisisky
Skaggs
Smith (IA)
Snowe
Solomon
Spratt
Stokes
Studds
Stump
Swift
Tanner
Torkildsen
Torres
Tucker
Unsoeld
Valentine
Visclosky
Volkmer
Walsh
Waters
Watt
Wheat
Whitten
Woolsey
Young (FL)

NOT VOTING—64

Baker (LA)
Becerra
Blackwell
Bryant
Camp
Clinger
Condit
Cooper
Coppersmith
DeFazio
Derrick
Dickey
Dornan
Dreier
Edwards (CA)
Engel
Ford (MI)
Gallo
Grams
Grandy
Hall (OH)
Hastings

Hefner
Huffington
Inhofe
Kopetski
Lantos
Laughlin
Lewis (FL)
Machtley
McCurdy
McMillan
Miller (CA)
Mink
Murphy
Nadler
Owens
Pickett
Portman
Rangel
Ravenel
Reynolds
Ridge
Ros-Lehtinen

Rostenkowski
Roth
Santorum
Serrano
Slattery
Smith (OR)
Stark
Stenholm
Sundquist
Swett
Synar
Thomas (WY)
Torricelli
Towns
Velazquez
Washington
Waxman
Wilson
Wynn
Yates

So the motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 87 was agreed to.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 98
and concurred therein with the follow-
ing amendment:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said
amendment, insert the following:

NATIONAL AERONAUTICAL FACILITIES

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For construction of new national wind tun-
nel facilities, including final design, modi-
fication of existing facilities, necessary
equipment, and for acquisition or condemna-
tion of real property as authorized by law,
for the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration, $400,000,000, to remain avail-
able until March 31, 1997: Provided, That the
funds made available under this heading
shall be rescinded on July 15, 1995, unless the
President requests at least $400,000,000 in the
fiscal year 1996 budget request for the Na-
tional Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion for continuation of this wind tunnel ini-
tiative.

On motion of Mr. STOKES, the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate numbered 100


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-06-08T09:57:06-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




